
Quick Reference Guide
This guide is intended to be used as a quick reference to 
the EasyTouch® HealthPro™ User Manual. Please read the 
complete manual before using the EasyTouch® HealthPro™ 
Glucose Monitoring System.

Display Messages

Please refer to pages 40-42 in the EasyTouch® HealthPro™  User Manual 
for additional information.

Meter may be defective. Reboot meter with new 
batteries.

Test strip may be contaminated or used. Retest 
with new test strip.

Insu�cient amount of sample blood placed on 
the test strip. Retest with new test strip.

Inadequate sample of blood or control solution 
on test strip. Retest with new test strip.

Blood sample is placed on the test strip before 
the symbol for blood blinks.

Color bars on the back of strip are dirty, bad or 
there is too much light. Retest with new test strip.

Ambient temperature is less than 50˚F (10˚C). Wait 
10 minutes and retest with new test strip.

Ambient temperature is over 104˚F (40˚C). Wait 10 
minutes and retest with new test strip.

Test result is lower than 20mg/dl. Repeat test to 
ensure accurate results.

Test result is higher than 600mg/dl. Repeat test to 
ensure accurate results.

Battery Installation

Step 1: To begin, place the meter on a �at 
surface and take the back of the battery cover 
o� the meter.

AD-TE-062817.9

SN

REF INFM28B

MODEL: IGM-0028 B
RATING: DC 3V         , 10mA
Made in Korea

Use with EasyTouch®
HealthPro™ Test Strips.
• Keep Out of Direct Sunlight
• Single Patient Use
• For In-Vitro Diagnostic Use

Step 2: Both batteries are to be 
inserted into the meter with the 
Positive (+) side of the battery facing 
upward, away from the prongs.
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Step 3: Replace the battery cover. The batteries 
will lock into place once the battery cover is slid 
back onto the meter.
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Setting Up Your Meter

Step 1: Power On
Press “    ” for at least 3 seconds.

Step 2: User Activity Option
After pressing and releasing either “     ” or “     ” 
buttons to turn the User Activity Option on/o�, 
con�rm with “    ”. For more detail, see page 16 of 
User Manual 

Step 3: Year
After pressing and releasing either “     ” or “     ” 
buttons to set the year, con�rm with“    “.

Step 6: Temperature Unit
Press and release either “     ” or “     ” buttons to 
set ˚C or ˚F, con�rm with “    ”.

Step 7: Days for Avg.
After pressing and releasing either “     ” or “     ” 
buttons to set the number of days, con�rm 
with “    ”.

Step 8: Alarm On/O�
After pressing and releasing either “     ” or “     ” 
buttons to turn the alarm on/o�, con�rm 
with “    ”.

Step 9: Alarm Time
After pressing and releasing either “     ” or “     ” 
buttons to set the alarm hour and minute, 
con�rm with “    ”.

Step 10: Alarm
After programming the number of desired 
alarms (5 alarms possible), con�rm with “    ”.

Step 4: Date/Time
After pressing and releasing either “     ” or “     ” 
buttons to set the date and time, con�rm each 
with “    ”.

Step 5: Test Unit
Your meter is pre-set to mg/dL as test units. Just 
con�rm it with “    ”. The correct units of the 
measurement in the U.S. are mg/dL.

Performing a Test

Step 1: Insert a test strip �rmly into the test port. 
The meter will automatically turn on and read 
the test strip code. A blinking test strip “            ” 
will appear when the meter is ready for testing. 

Step 2: Place blood sample onto the end of the 
test strip. When the test strip has collected the 
blood sample (0.5µL), the meter will beep and 
automatically start counting down. 

Reviewing Your Results

The EasyTouch® HealthPro™ Meter stores up to 365 test 
results in its built-in memory, along with the average sugar 
level for the number of days you preset the glucose test 
meter to calculate.

Step 1: To retrieve your test results, press and 
release the “    ” button. Most recent results 
appears �rst. Press the “    ” and “    ” buttons to 
navigate through your previous test results.

Step 2: To retrieve your test averaging, 
press and release the “   ” button when 
viewing your most recent test result. 
To switch between day-averaging presets, 
press the “    ” and “    ” buttons. 

Step 3: After 5 seconds, your blood glucose 
result will appear on the display and will 
automatically be stored into the meter’s 
memory. The meter will automatically turn o�.
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For Questions or Comments, call MHC Customer Support at
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Para Preguntas o Comentarios, llame a MHC servicio al cliente al
(877) 358-4342, Lunes a Viernes, 9am a 5pm EST o visítenos 
en línea en www.mhcmed.com.

Guía de Referencia Rápida
El propósito de esta guía es para usarla como una referencia rápida 
del manual de usuario de EasyTouch® HealthPro™. Por favor consulte 
el manual completo antes de usar el EasyTouch® HealthPro™ monitor 
de glucosa.

Mostrar Mensajes

Por favor consulte las paginas 40-42 en el manual usuario de EasyTouch® 
HealthPro™ para información adicional.

Instalación de las pilas

Paso 1: Para empezar, coloque el glucómetro en 
una super�cie plana y retire la tapa de la batería 
del glucómetro. 
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Paso 2: Las dos pilas se deben 
introduicir en el glucómetro con 
el lado positivo (+) de la pila hacia 
arriba, separadas de las patillas.
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Paso 3: Vuelva a colocar la tapa. Las pilas se 
colocarán en su sitio cuando vuelva a colocar 
la tapa del glucómetro.
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Con�guración de su glucómetro

Paso 1: Encendido
Pulse “    ” durante 3 segundos

Paso 2: Opción de actividad del usuario
Pulse los botones “   ”  o “     ” para activar o desactivar 
la opción de actividad del usuario y con�rme 
pulsando “    ”. Para obtener más información, 
consulte la página 16 del Manual de usuario 

Paso 3: Año
Pulse los botones “   ”  o “     ” para con�gurar el año 
y con�rme pulsando “    ”.

Paso 6: Unidad de medida de la temperatura
Pulse los botones “   ”  o “     ” para con�gurar ˚C o ˚F, 
y con�rme pulsando “    ”.

Paso 7: Días para la media
Pulse los botones “   ”  o “     ” para con�gurar el número 
de días, y con�rme pulsando “    ”.

Paso 8: Activar/Desactivar la alarma
Pulse los botones “   ”  o “     ” para activar o desactivar 
la alarma, y con�rme pulsando “    ”.

Paso 9: Hora de la alarma
Pulse los botones “   ”  o “     ” para con�gurar la hora 
y los minutos de la alarma, y con�rme pulsando “    ”.

Paso 10: Alarma
Una vez haya programado el número de alarmas que 
desee (hasta 5 alarmas), con�rme pulsando “    ”.

Paso 4: Fecha/hora
Pulse los botones “   ”  o “     ” para con�gurar la fecha 
y la hora, y con�rme pulsando “    ”.

Paso 5: Unidad de medida del test
La unidad de medida del test viene precon�gurada 
como mg/dL. Con�rme pulsando “    ”. La unidad de 
medida correcta en los EE.UU. es mg/dL.

Hacer una Prueba

Paso 1: Insertar una tira �rmemente en el puerto 
de prueba. El medidor se prenderá automáticamente 
y leerá el código de la tira. Una tira parpadeando 
aparecerá “            ” cuando el medidor está listo 
para la prueba. 

Paso 2: Coloque una muestra de sangre al �nal de la 
tira. Cuando la tira de prueba ha recogido la muestra 
de sangre (0.5µL), el medidor emitirá un pitido y 
comenzara automáticamente una cuenta regresiva.

Revisar los Resultados

El medidor EasyTouch® HealthPro™ almacena hasta 365 resultados 
de prueba en la memoria incorporada, junto con el nivel promedio 
de azúcar, para el número de días que predetermina el medidor de 
glucosa para el cálculo.

Paso 1: Para recuperar los resultados de la prueba, 
presione y suelte el “    ” botón. Los resultados más 
recientes aparecerán primero. Presione el botón “   ”  y 
“     ” para navegar a través de los resultados anteriores.

Paso 2: Para recuperar los promedios de las pruebas, 
presione  y suelte el botón “   ” cuando viendo los 
resultados más recientes. Para cambiar entre los días 
de promedio preestablecidos, presione el botón 
“   ”  y “     ”.

Paso 3: Despues de 5 segundos, su resultado 
de glucosade sangre aparecerá en la pantalla y se 
almacenera automáticamente en la memoria 
del medidor. El medidor se apagará automáticamente 
después.
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El medidor puede ser defectuoso. Reinicie el medidor 
con baterías nuevas.

La tira de prueba puede estar contaminada o usada. 
Vuelva a probar con una tira nueva.

Insu�ciente cantidad de muestra de sangre colocada 
en la tira. Vuelva a probar con una tira nueva.

Muestra inadecuada de sangre o solución de control en 
la tira de prueba. Vuelva a probar con una tira nueva.

Muestra de sangre se coloca en la tira de prueba antes 
de que el símbolo de sangre parpadea.

La barra de color esta sucia, no esta buena o hay mucha 
luz. Vuelva a probar con una tira nueva.

Temperatura ambiente es menos de 50˚F(10˚C). Espere 
10 minutos y vuelva a probar con una 
tira nueva.

Temperatura ambiente es mas de 104˚F (40˚C). Espere 
10 minutos y vuelva a probar con una 
tira nueva.

Resultado de la prueba es menor que 20mg/dl. Repita 
la prueba para asegurar resultados precisos.

Resultado de la prueba es mas alto que 600mg/dl. 
Repita la prueba para asegurar resultados precisos.


